# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the conveying party's name in the Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment previously recorded on Reel 003720 Frame 0244. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment to Nike, Inc. as of November 1, 2002.		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nike Bauer Hockey Corp.	FORMERLY Nike Bauer Hockey Inc., FORMERLY Bauer Nike Hockey Inc.	103/28/2008	CORPORATION: NOVA SCOTIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nike, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Bowerman Drive	
City:	Beaverton	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97005	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2551672	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: docketing@finnegan.com
Correspondent Name: Christie Baty Heinze

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

ī

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6399.0118		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christie Baty Heinze		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0980

900102988

Signature:	/Christie Baty Heinze/		
Date: 04/01/2008			
Total Attachments: 5 source=cover sheet Bauer Nike Hockey to Nike#page1.tif source=cover sheet Bauer Nike Hockey to Nike#page2.tif source=TUUK Skate Blade Design - Bauer Confirmatory Assignment - U S #page1.tif source=TUUK Skate Blade Design - Bauer Confirmatory Assignment - U S #page2.tif			

source=TUUK Skate Blade Design - Bauer Confirmatory Assignment - U S #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0981



# United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home Site Index Search Guides Contacts eBusiness eBiz alerts News



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE:

11/01/2002

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bauer Nike Hockey Inc.		02/02/2008	CORPORATION: CANADA	

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nike, Inc.
Street Address:	One Bowerman Drive
City:	Beaverton
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97005
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2551672	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(202)408-4400

http://etas uspto gov/com/receipt.isp?iname=OW3ALU9PTEIK-33269 REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0982

Email: do Correspondent Name: Cl	a US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  docketing@finnegan.com Christie Baty Heinze 901 New York Ave., N.W. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		6399.0118		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Christe Baty Heinze		
Signature:		/Christie Baty Heinze/		
Date:		02/15/2008		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Nike assignment#page1.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION				
ETAS ID: Receipt Date: Fee Amount:	TM107422 02/15/2008 \$40			

# Return to home page

HOME   INDEX	SEARCH   eBl	USINESS   C	ONTACT US [	PRIVACY STATE	MENT	
			100			
				independent og en blever en sen	, projection of the property o	and the manifestions to the second of the second

## **CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment is made effective as of March , 2008 by and between:

**Nike Bauer Hockey Corp.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia, Canada, having a place of business at 905, chemin de la Rivière-du-Nord, St-Jérôme, in the Province of Québec, Canada, J7Y 5G2 (hereinafter referred to as "NIKE BAUER") itself and as successor to Bauer Nike Hockey Inc. and Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. and

**Nike, Inc.**, an Oregon corporation having a place of business at One Bowerman Drive, Beaverton, Oregon, 97005, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "**NIKE**")

### WHEREAS:

- 1. Bauer Nike Hockey Inc. ("BAUER NIKE") entered into an Assignment Agreement with NIKE, effective as of October 31, 2002 (the "2002 Assignment Agreement"), whereby BAUER NIKE transferred, conveyed and assigned to NIKE, on November 1, 2002, all of BAUER NIKE's right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property rights owned by BAUER NIKE in existence on such date, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Trademark Registration Number 2,551,672, Skate Blade Design, issued on March 26, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as "Trademark");
- 2. Effective January 25, 2006, BAUER NIKE changed its name to Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548);
- 3. Effective June 19, 2007, Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) was continued under the *Companies Act* (Nova Scotia) to become Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) (Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) and Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) are collectively referred to as "Nike Bauer Hockey Inc.");
- 4. Effective June 30, 2007, Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543) amalgamated with 3218080 Nova Scotia Limited resulting in NIKE BAUER;
- 5. As of the date hereof, NIKE BAUER is the record owner of the Trademark, and the Trademark has been assigned to NIKE by virtue of the 2002 Assignment Agreement; and
- 6. NIKE BAUER itself and as successor to BAUER NIKE and Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. wishes to confirm that the Trademark has been assigned to and is owned by NIKE by virtue of the 2002 Assignment Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. NIKE BAUER itself and as successor to Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. and BAUER NIKE, hereby confirms that by virtue of the 2002 Assignment Agreement, the entire right, title and interest in and to the (a) the Trademark, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademark and (c) all the rights, privileges and proceeds under the Trademark, including, without limitation, any claim by Bauer Nike Hockey Inc., Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. or NIKE BAUER against third parties for past, present or future infringement parties for past, present or future infringement parties.

**REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0984** 

may be granted therefor have been assigned and transferred to and are held and enjoyed by NIKE, or its successors, assigns or nominees, in each case as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by BAUER NIKE, Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. and/or NIKE BAUER had the assignment and transfer pursuant to the 2002 Assignment Agreement not been made.

2. As agreed by both parties, this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par les parties, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly-authorized signatories.

**SIGNED** at Yarmouth, Maine, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2008.

NIKE Bauer Hockey Corp. itself and as successor to Bauer Nike Hockey Inc., Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (ON #1148548) and Nike Bauer Hockey Inc. (NS #3218543)

Name: Grant W. Hanson

Title: Vice President & Ass't Secretary

#### **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, Colleen L. Fournier do hereby declare: That I was personally present and did see Grant W. Hanson, who is personally known to me as a duly-authorized representative of Nike Bauer Hockey Corp., duly sign and execute this confirmatory assignment.

Name: Colleen L. Fournier

Title: Assistant

SIGNED at Beaverton Opegan USA, this 28th day of 2008.

Nike, Inc.

lame: William F. Bern

Title: Assistant secretain

TRADEMARK REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0985

# **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

do hereby declare: That I was personally present, who is personally known to me as a duly-
e, Inc., duly sign and execute this confirmatory
By: <u>Acassi M. Shell</u> Name. <u>Jessi ca M. Shell</u> Title: Trademank Assistant

186970\_1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003749 FRAME: 0986

**RECORDED: 04/01/2008**